classification classification 2018 2018
under IAS 39 under IFRS 9 £’000 £’000

Financial assets
Cash and balances at central banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 21,338 21,338
Loans and advances to customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost 219,322 218,718
Quoted debt instruments Available-for-sale FVOCI 39,902 39,902

Total financial assets 280,562 279,958

Due to banks Amortised cost Amortised cost 48,881 48,881
Due to customers Amortised cost Amortised cost 191,139 191,139

Total financial liabilities 240,020 240,020

The movement in ‘Loans and advances to customers’ is explained below and is due to an increase in the
impairment provision from IAS 39 to IFRS 9.

1 October 2018
   Increase
   Under under Total Day one
   IAS 39 IFRS 9 PMA provision adjustment
Loan provisions   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Consumer Finance   2,286 77 14 2,377 91
Business Finance   2,084 498 15 2,597 513

   4,370 575 29 4,974 604

Post Model Adjustment (‘PMA’) is a provision overlay.

Derivative financial instruments
The Group uses derivative financial instruments in the form of interest rate swaps to manage its
exposure to the interest rate risk. In accordance with its treasury policy, the Bank does not hold or issue
derivatives for proprietary trading.

Derivatives are entered into only for the purposes of matching or eliminating risk from potential
movements in interest rates in the Bank’s assets and liabilities. The Bank uses the International Swaps
and Derivatives Association Master Agreement to document these transactions in conjunction with a